
Explorers’ Edge Onboarding
Session One



Additional Onboard Topics / Video Presentations 

• Regenerative Tourism Strategy / Region-Centric approach 
• (includes accent on revenue generation)

• Marketing, Product Dev, Travel Agency (TICO)

• Workforce Thrusters Strategy (Training, Housing, Currency/incentivization)

• Stakeholder Relations & Strategic Collaboration



Agenda

• Ministry or Tourism, Culture and Sport 

• Transfer Payment Agreement

• Financials

• Bylaws & Policies 



Need Change to Support Industry

• Recommendations around four strategies:

• Work together

• Set Standards for Success

• Invest Wisely

• Reach Out

• “Previous structure a barrier to achieving industry 
potential”:

• Over 180 organizations are involved in tourism 
across the province



Regionalism

Regionalism has long been considered the holy grail of tourism marketing, but it has been 

defeated over and over by narrow loyalties to small destinations that alone do not have 

the assets to attract significant visiting nor the resources to carry out efficient marketing.



Creation Regional Model

• Established 13 Regional Tourism Organizations
• Industry - Regional Tourism Organization 12

• Consumer – Explorers’ Edge

• Algonquin Park, Almaguin Highlands, Muskoka & Parry Sound 

• 40 Million for the RTO Model
• RTO12 Annual Budget of 1.3 million (third smallest)

• Governance, Marketing, Product Development, Investment Attraction, 
Workforce Development

Base Proportional
Partnership

2014



Region Called “Great Canadian Wilderness”

• Regional Tourism Organization 12 Parry Sound Muskoka
• Business & Operating Name

• RTO12 - Explorers’ Edge
• Outcome of Sorbara Report

• Currently transitioning into our Operating and Industry Name

• Great Canadian Wilderness
• Consumer Brand



Explorers’ Edge / Great Canadian Wilderness

• Encompasses
• District of Muskoka
• District of Parry Sound

• its boundaries are District of Muskoka to the south, the Sudbury 
District to the north-northwest, the French River and Lake 
Nipissing in the north

• Port Loring / Restoule
• Algonquin Park 
• South Algonquin

• BOP is developed to serve operators, stakeholders, 
communities 
• Ecosystem



Transfer Payment Agreement (TPA)

• Annual Business & Operational Plan 
• Foundation for TPA
• Due January 15 Annually 
• Built to serve government process & tax payer investment and the business of 

tourism – being nimble
• *** Pandemic 2020 - 2022

• Fiscal Year runs April 1 – March 30

• All receipts fall into the fiscal year

• TPA funding arrives Mid May as late as Mid June
• Additionally we carry provincial and federal tax receipts – will cover shortly



TPA Pillars / Sections

• Marketing

• Investment Attraction

• Workforce Development 

• Product Development 

• Partnership

• Governance

• Different % depending on annual focus





Historical TPA Funding 

• 2011 - 2015 $1,498,000

• 2016 – 2018 $1,423,849

• 2019 – Present $1,148,107 (*Ottawa and Toronto no longer funded)



Provincial Funding 

• 40 million Budget has been altered over the duration of the RTO’s

• 25% reduction

• Ottawa & Toronto excluded 

• Current transfer payment $1,148,107.00

• Base $500,000.00

• Proportional $482,107.00 (based on roofed accommodation)

• Partnership  $166,000.00



Ministry Funding & Transient Accommodation 
Tax
• Goal was to establish accommodation tax to be collected and 

distributed by the provincial government

• December 1, 2017
• Municipal Act, 2001
• Ontario Regulation 435/17
• Transient Accommodation Tax

• 2019 – Huntsville

• 2022 - Gravenhurst



Transparency 

• https://explorersedge.ca/operational-plan/

https://explorersedge.ca/operational-plan/


Financial Transparency 

• Board Approves Business and Operational Plan (BOP)
• Budget within BOP

• TPA Requirement - Quarterly Budget Forecast
• Provided to the board & broken out by quarter then by month 

• Board Budget 
• Provided to board - broken out by month with in Simply Accounting  

• Three Column Board Reporting 
• Current YTD – Monthly Budget – Annual Budget 











Mirrors BOP Document



Stage is Set – BOP & TPA



Financials

• Income Statement
• Reflective of the TPA

• Keeping Simply Accounting Lines Year over Year
• Allows for YoY comparison

• Provides contrast to historical spending

• Not For Profit Tax Remittance
• Spend more than our actual allocation because we receive back Federal and 

Provincial Credits 







Multiple Projects Outlined in the TPA



RTO 12
Project Allocation Summary Apr 01, 2022 to Aug 31, 2022

Account Number Account Name Amount

2022 - 1 - Marketing - Advertising

5440 Marketing 203.23 

Amounts do not include balance forward

2022 - 10 - Marketing - Shuttle
5440 Marketing 8,845.02 

Amounts do not include balance forward

2022 - 2 - Marketing - Commercial Air Service
5440 Marketing 105,693.97 

Amounts do not include balance forward

2022 - 4 - Marketing - Promotions & Contests
5440 Marketing 1,733.53 

Amounts do not include balance forward

2022 - 5 - Marketing - Creative Website
5440 Marketing 5,483.05 

Amounts do not include balance forward

2022 - 6 - Marketing - Project Management
5440 Marketing 23,906.20 

Amounts do not include balance forward

2022 - 7 - Marketing - Strategist
5440 Marketing 12,472.80 

Amounts do not include balance forward

2022 - 9 - Marketing - Newsletter
5440 Marketing 336.26 

Amounts do not include balance forward

Content Development / Guest Authors
5440 Marketing 3,703.32 

Amounts do not include balance forward 162,377.38 

Matches Marketing 
Line Expense 

Projects Match TPA Line items



Considering NFP tax implications …

• If we want to show a $100,000 expense …
• Contract is $96,209.35
• Part of the expense is tax
• We receive a rebate

• RTO carries the expense
• Rebate twice a year
• Shown on the Balance Sheet 

• Compounded with multiple TPA’s and Funding agreements …

Contract $              96,209.35 

HST 13% 12,507.22 

Total 108,716.57 

Rebate 5 % Fed. 50% 2,405.23 

8 % Prov. 82% 6,311.33 

8,716.57 

Expense $            100,000.00 



Balance Sheet Tax



Multiple TPA’s

• In any given year the organization could be executing multiple TPA’s

• Opportunity to take on additional TPA’s often happen with little to no notice

• The organization and its administration has been established / set-up to execute 
one TPA

• Due the short nature of additional TPA’s it is difficult to onboard, train, and 
instruct additional staff

• Rely on Strategy and Process in order to handle additional TPA’s



Reporting

• TPA reporting – multiple components

• Executive Summary
• Summary, Successes to date, challenges, Next Steps, Recommendations 

• Each Pillar
• Strategic Overview - Explain any major changes/updates from your approved business plan. 

• Each Objective within each pillar – Activity, results, changes to the business 
plan, next steps, recommendations 

• Performance Measurement – both standard and specific to RTO TPA



Reporting Continued 

• Partner Attestation
• Partner Contribution and RTO Contribution

• MOU’s, Outcomes, ROI

• Compounded with partner complacency *** important to note

• Financial Reporting
• Budget vs Actuals

• Additional reporting if budget exceeds 10% or $10,000 



Governance 

• 2018 Overhaul of By-laws
• Review of the role and responsibilities of the Board versus the role and responsibilities of the ED

• Role of the Board Chair

• Legal obligations of Board members 

• What Board members need to know 

Outcome – distinction between policies and bylaws

Outcomes – committee development & members
• If the Executive Director / CEO requires a committee to help achieve an operational goal, it’s up to him/her to 

develop a committee and appoint committee members 



Governance By-laws

• The by-laws of the organization are those 
policies that cannot be adopted or 
changed without approval of the 
membership at a general meeting and 
any changes must be reported to the 
appropriate government department.

• By-laws may include a statement on how 
the board of directors was formed; when 
and how future directors will be elected; 
an outline of the board’s powers and 
duties; or the process for setting up 
committees and their powers.



Governance - Policy

• General policies are subject to change by the board of directors at any 
time. 

• Policies gives the board of directors the flexibility and opportunity to 
identify the organizational practices that are important to them in such 
a way that they can be easily modified when the need arises. 

• Key areas of Policy
• Organizational mission, objectives and values.
• Role and responsibilities of the board.
• Board decision-making and meeting practices 
• Conflict of interest.
• Board member conduct.
• Role, responsibilities, and authority of the executive director or CEO.
• Financial management.
• Advocacy and public education.
• Accountability to members, stakeholders and community 



Questions  


